
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Kelly Braund
Mike Brunt
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper
Edith Macauley MBE
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 14 January 2019 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
14 January 2019 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Reference from scrutiny - strategic approach to parking 
charges 

To 
Follow

5 Keeping young people safe in Merton 7 - 16

6 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 2019/20 17 - 42

7 Council Tax Reduction Policy to Support care Leavers 43 - 52

8 Draft Business Plan 2019-23 53 - 92

9 Financial Report 2018/19 – November 2018 93 - 146

10 Former Virgin Active property, Battle Close, SW19 1AQ 147 - 
156

11 London Councils Grants Scheme Subscription for 2019/20 157 - 
162

12 Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy Ward 
Allocation Scheme 

To 
Follow

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
10 DECEMBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 7.54 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Kelly 

Braund, Mike Brunt, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick 
Draper, Edith Macauley MBE and Martin Whelton
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nigel Benbow, David Chung, Daniel Holden and Peter 
Southgate

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of 
Resources) and Harriet Small (Communications Officer, 
Corporate Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

The Chair advised that the order of the agenda would be altered and item 7 would be 
considered first.  For ease of reference the items appear below as they did in the 
agenda.

4 REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 
FIRST ROUND OF BUDGET SCRUTINY (Agenda Item 4)

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission, spoke on the scrutiny referral report.  The Commission and 
Panels had all raised concerns over the impact of the proposed savings on 
vulnerable people.  However, there had been very little to scrutinise in the first round 
of the budget scrutiny process, although it was understood why and the Commi
[...]
g an approximate overspend of £1m by the end 
of the year which was partly due to the Government not having factored in the impact 

Page 3



4

of the cost of children’s services on the budget.  He thanked all those involved in the 
budget monitoring and keeping within 0.2% of the overall budget.

The Director of Corporate Services added that a prior year adjustment had helped 
bring the overspend down, and officers were working with departments on some 
potential slippage into the next financial year.  She also drew Cabinet’s attention to 
the Capital adjustments and virements for approval.  

RESOLVED

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £1.042 million, 0.19% of gross budget be 
noted.

2. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b be 
approved.

That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in 
Appendix 5b and approve the items in the Table below:

Scheme 2018/19 
Budget

2019/20 
Budget

Narrative

Corporate Service
Customer 
Contact – Echo 
Integration

(1) 100,300 0 Funded by a Revenue 
Contribution from 
reserves to Capital

Regulatory 
Services 
Project

(1) 96,250 0 Funded by £8,333 
Revenue Contributions 
from reserves and 
£87,917 contribution 
from Other LAs

Parking 
System

(1) 126,000 0 Funded by a Revenue 
Contribution from 
reserves to Capital

Civic Centre – 
Boilers

(1) (200,000) 200,000 Re-profiled to reflect 
expected spending 
patterns

Civic Centre 
Imp & Adpts to 
Cttee Rms

(1) 88,000 0 Essential 
improvements and 
adaptions to committee 
rooms

Implementation 
of 5.5

(1) 79,800 0 £17,200 funded from 
virement from Invoice 
Scanning

Westminster 
Coroners Court

(1) (460,000) 460,000 Merton’s share of these 
costs expected in 
2019-20

Total (169,650) 660,000

Page 4



5

3. That the Environment and Regeneration alternative savings detailed within 
Appendix 8 be approved.

4. That the Community and 
[...]
 and Regeneration, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and 
Transport, to finalise the necessary consultation documentation as required.

4. That the report be referred to the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for their consideration and views before Cabinet makes a final 
decision and before consultation as referred to in Recommendation 1 and 2.

Page 6



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 14 January 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Keeping young people safe in Merton 
Lead officer: Rachael Wardell, Director Children Schools and Families
Lead member: Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services; 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and 
Equalities
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 0208 545 3864
Recommendations:
1. That Cabinet consider the report and recommendations arising from the joint 

scrutiny exercise with the youth parliament on the issue of keeping young 
people safe in Merton – attached as Appendix 1;

2. That Cabinet consider the draft officer response set out in Appendix 2 and 
decides how it wishes to respond to the recommendations of the scrutiny 
exercise;

3. That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to formally approve the response and 
action plan prior to it being submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, or whether it wishes to delegate this to the Director of Children 
Schools and Families.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report provides Cabinet with information about a Local Democracy 

Week event that scrutiny councillors held jointly with youth parliament 
members in order to give them some experience of the council’s scrutiny 
processes. The theme of the event, chosen by the youth parliament, was 
keeping young people safe in Merton.

1.2. A report of the event was submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 14 November 2018 and is attached as Appendix 1.

1.3. The Overview and Scrutiny C
[...]
 .  
  
Amount of de 
minimis aid 

Date of aid Organisation 
providing aid 

Nature of aid 

        
        
        
        

  
  
I confirm that: 
  
1) I am authorised to sign on behalf of _________________[name of undertaking]; and 
  
2) __________________[name of undertaking] shall not exceed its De minimis threshold 
by accepting this Retail Discount. 
  
SIGNATURE: 
NAME: 
POSITION: 
BUSINESS: 
ADDRESS: 
DATE: 
  
  

Page 41

http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2013:352:0001:0008:EN:PDF


 
 

14 

Refusal of Retail Discount form 

  
Name and address of 
premises 

Non-domestic rates 
account number 

Amount of Retail 
Discount 

      
  
I confirm that I wish to refuse Retail Discount in relation to the above premises. 
  
I confirm that I am authorised to sign on behalf of ______________ [name of undertaking]. 
  
SIGNATURE: 
NAME: 
POSITION: 
BUSINESS: 
ADDRESS: 
DATE: 
 
 
 

Page 42



Committee: Cabinet  
Date: 
Wards: All

Subject:  Council Tax – Care Leavers 
Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison and Councillor Kelly Braund
Contact officer: David Keppler, Head of Revenues and Benefits 

Recommendations:
1. Cabinet agrees that the Council Tax Reduction policy is amended to support 

care leavers up to the age of 25 that do not receive maximum help towards 
their council tax through council tax support or an exemption with effect from 
April 2019.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report details the current position within the borough regarding care 

leavers and the likely impact and cost of implementing a local discount or 
exemption to council tax for care leavers. 

1.2. The report details the potential cost of implementing a local discount. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. Council Tax Localisation 
2.2. Under section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 the council 

has the discretionary power to reduce liability for council tax in relation to 
[...]
y to the Valuation Tribunal of England (VTE). You must do this
no later than four months from the date you submitted your dispute letter to
us. Details of the VTE can be found at:

www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk/CTReduction

Page 52

http://www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk/CTReduction


Cabinet 
Date: 14 January 2019  
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2019-23  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member  
       for Finance  

Recommendations:  

1. That Cabinet notes the financial information arising from the Provisional 
Settlement 2019/20 and that the financial implications will be incorporated into 
the draft MTFS 2019-23 and draft capital programme 2019-23. 

2. That Cabinet notes the latest update of the draft MTFS for 2019 – 23 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides an update to Cabinet on the Business Planning process 

for 2019-23 and in particular on the current position relating to the revenue 
budget for 2019/20, and the draft MTFS 2019-23. 

1.2  It also sets out the latest information and analysis of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement 2019/20 which was published on 13 December 2018 and 
summarises the implications for Merton’s budget and MTFS. 

  
2. DETAILS 
 
2.1 Introduction 
 
2.1.1 The report provides a general update on all the latest information relating to 

the Business Planning process for 2019-23, including the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement 2019/20.  

 
2.1.2 A review of assumptions in the MTFS was undertaken and reported to 

Cabinet on 10 December  2010. On 31 December 2018 a savings proposals 
information pack of all details previously presented to Cabinet at its meetings 
was sent to all Members. This can be brought to all Scrutiny and Cabinet 
meetings from 9 January 2019 onwards and to Budget Council. This is the 
same procedure as last year which is more cost effective and more 
manageable for c
[...]
f transitional 
 arrangements? 

Question 15): Do you have views on how the baseline should be constructed for the 
 purposes of transition? 

Question 16): Do you have any comments at this stage on the potential impact of 
 the proposals outlined in this consultation document on persons who 
 share a protected characteristic? Please provide evidence to support 
 your comments. 

APPENDIX 3

Page 92



- 1 -

CABINET
Date: 14 January 2019

Subject: Financial Report 2018/19 – November 2018
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw
Lead member: Mark Allison

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a
forecast net overspend at year end of £0.215 million, 0.04% of gross budget.

B. That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b and
 approve the items in the Table below:

Scheme 2018/19
Budget

2019/20
Budget

Narrative

Corporate Service

Housing Company (439,000) 439,000 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Parking System (106,000) 106,000 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Community and Housing

Disabled Facilities Grant 102,320 0 2018-19 Budget based on projected spend at year end

Children, Schools and Families

Healthy Schools (188,630) 188,630 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Harris Academy Wimbledon (209,500) 209,500 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Capital Loans to Schools (108,900) 108,900 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Environment and Regeneration

Wimbledon Lake De-Silting (73,500) 117,290 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Morden Leisure Centre (338,830) 338,830 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Waste Bins (789,270) 789,270 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Highways bridges & structures (310,000) 310,000 Funding no longer required, residual spend in revenue.

Total (2,461,310) 2,607,420

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This is the financi
[...]
iling £210k into 2019/20

III. Capital Loans to Schools is re-profiling £109k into 2019/20

Page 115



- 24 -

d) Environment and Regeneration – All budget managers are projecting a full year spend
against budget. A virement is proposed from Replacement of Fleet Vehicles (£30k) and Alley
Gating (£13k) to Wimbledon Lake De-silting, this in part offsets a virement from the lake
scheme in 2017/18. Two Section 106 schemes are being reduced (Commonside
East/Windmill Road - £12k and Mawson Close - £7k) as the funding is no longer required.
One additional Transport for London funded scheme is being added for £60k. Eight projects
are re-profiling budget into 2019/20 based on forecast spend:

I. Wimbledon Lake De-silting is re-profiling £117k into 2019/20
II. Morden Leisure Centre is re-profiling £339k into 2019/20

III. Waste Bins is re-profiling £789k into 2019/20
IV. Merton Green Walks (Section 106 Scheme) is re-profiling £25k into 2019/20
V. Abbey Recreation Ground (Section 106 Scheme) is re-profiling £40k into 2019/20

VI. Highway Bridges and Structures is re-profiling £310k into 2019/20
VII. Mitcham Cricket Green Improvements (CIL Neighbourhood Scheme is re-profiling

£50k into 2019/20
VIII. Mortuary Provision is re-profiling £54k into 2019/20

4.3 Appendix 5b details the adjustments being made to the Capital Programme this month, these
are summarised below.

Scheme 2018/19
Budget

2019/20
Budget Narrative

Corporate Service

Housing Company (1) (439,000) 439,000 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Parking System (1) (106,000) 106,000 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Social Care IT System (87,500) 87,500 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Community and Housing

Disabled Facilities Grant (1) 102,320 0 2018-19 Budget based on projected spend at year end

Children, Schools and Families

Hollymount (850) 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Hatfeild (9,000) 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Dundonald 9,210 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Poplar (9,210) 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Cranmer (11,400) 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Gorringe Park (9,330) 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Haslemere 2,230 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Liberty 4,440 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

St Mark's 1,680 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Lonesome 26,290 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Stanford (830) 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Unallocated (3,230) 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Healthy Schools (1) (188,630) 188,630 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Harris Academy Wimbledon (1) (209,500) 209,500 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Capital Loans to Schools (1) (108,900) 108,900 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Environment and Regeneration

Wimbledon Lake De-Silting (1) (73,500) 117,290 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Morden Leisure Centre (1) (338,830) 338,830 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Replacement of Fleet Vehicles (30,300) 0 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Waste Bins (1) (789,270) 789,270 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend
Alley Gating (13,490) 0 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend
Commonside East/Windmill Rd (12,030) 0 Funding no longer required

TfL Cycle Quietways 60,150 0 Approved TfL Spend

Merton Green Walke - S106 (25,000) 25,000 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend

Abbey Recreation Ground S106 (39,750) 39,750 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

s106 Mawson Close (B719) (7,180) 0 Funding no longer required, residual spend in revenue.

Highways bridges & structures (1) (310,000) 310,000 Funding no longer required, residual spend in revenue.

Mitcham Cricket Green Improvements (50,000) 50,000 Re-profiled 
[...]
6,000 106,000 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Social Care IT System 150,000 (87,500) 62,500 400,000 87,500 487,500 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend

Community and Housing

Disabled Facilities Grant (1) 815,200 102,320 917,520 280,000 280,000
2018-19 Budget based on projected spend at year
end

Children, Schools and Families
Hollymount 59,850 (850) 59,000 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Hatfeild 50,000 (9,000) 41,000 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Dundonald 20,280 9,210 29,490 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Poplar 56,800 (9,210) 47,590 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Cranmer 66,000 (11,400) 54,600 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Gorringe Park 40,000 (9,330) 30,670 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Haslemere 50,000 2,230 52,230 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Liberty 70,000 4,440 74,440 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
St Mark's 99,240 1,680 100,920 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Lonesome 55,000 26,290 81,290 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Stanford 113,530 (830) 112,700 0 0 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Unallocated 10,870 (3,230) 7,640 650,000 650,000 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Healthy Schools (1) 188,630 (188,630) 0 0 188,630 188,630 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Harris Academy Wimbledon (1) 4,034,500 (209,500) 3,825,000 2,944,010 209,500 3,153,510 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Capital Loans to Schools (1) 108,900 (108,900) 0 0 108,900 108,900 Final Virements in accordance with projected spend
Environment and Regeneration
Wimbledon Lake De-Silting (1) 106,500 43,790 (117,290) 33,000 1,250,000 117,290 1,367,290 Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend
Morden Leisure Centre (1) 6,203,360 (338,830) 5,864,530 241,590 338,83
[...]
 Cacchioli Y

Total Environment and Regeneration Savings 2016/17 3,134 946 2,188 2,087 666 2,708 45

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET
Date: 14 January 2019
Wards: Trinity

Subject:  Former Virgin Active property, Battle Close, SW19 1AQ  
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Contact officer: Howard Joy, Property Management and Review Manager
Recommendations:

1. That the demolition of the former Virgin Active Health Club, Battle Close, 
SW19 1AQ is authorised subject to confirmation of prior approval under 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development((England) Order 2015.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To authorise the demolition of the former Virgin Active Health Club, Battle 

Close, SW19 1AQ.
2 DETAILS
2.1. Virgin Active Health Club (previously Holmes Place), Battle Close, SW19 

1AQ (Edged red on appendix Location Plan) comprises a freestanding two 
storey health club in a 2.406 acre (0.974 hectares) site. The freehold is 
owned by the Council and was leased to Virgin Active. On 20th December 
2017 Virgin Active surrendered their leasehold interest to the council giving 
the council possession of the building. 

2.2. The intention is to redevelop the property for housing either directly/via 
Merantun Developments Ltd or through sale to a private developer.  
Redevelopment of the site to maximise housing requires the designation of 
the site to be changed through the Local Plan 2020. This is underway with 
approval having been given by Cabinet for the second stage of public 
consultation between October 2018 – January 2019. This process is 
scheduled to be completed in eighteen months.

2.3. Until the site is sold or redeveloped the council need to ensure the property 
is secured against damage or squatters. The holding costs of the property 
remain with the Council until then. These costs
[...]
0905-00000 19-Feb-18
Engie Power £1,553.69 Electric covers 01/01 to 31/01/18 E20027600 400753-1102-00000905-00000 06-Mar-18
Engie Power £1,733.92 Electric covers 01/01 to 31/01/18 E20027601 400753-1102-00000905-00000 06-Mar-18
Engie Power £386.00 Gas covers 20/12 to 31/12/17 E20027936 400753-1101-00000905-00000 09-Mar-18
Engie Power £1,149.70 Gas covers 01/01 to 31/01/18 E20027935 400753-1101-00000905-00000 09-Mar-18
Engie Power £753.68 Gas covers 20/12 to 31/12/17 E20028040 400753-1101-00000905-00000 12-Mar-18
Engie Power £2,188.20 Gas covers 01/01 to 31/01/18 E20028042 400753-1101-00000905-00000 12-Mar-18
Scottish Power £887.49 Electric covers 05/02 to 28/02/18 E20028479 400753-1102-00000905-00000 15-Mar-18
Scottish Power £757.22 Electric covers 05/02 to 28/02/18 E20028480 400753-1102-00000905-00000 15-Mar-18
Scottish Power £350.13 Electric covers 01/05 to 31/05/18 E20035954 400753-1102-00000905-00000 13-Jun-18
Scottish Power £206.25 Electric covers 01/05 to 31/05/18 E20035953 400753-1102-00000905-00000 13-Jun-18
TOTAL £13,998.06

P
age 156



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 14 January 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  London Councils Grants Scheme 
Subscription for 2019/20

Lead officer: John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety, Engagement and Equalities
Contact officer: Amanda Roberts, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer 

(020 8545 4685 / amanda.roberts@merton.go.uk) 

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet approves the council’s contribution to the London Councils Grants 

Scheme 2019/20 as per the subscription set by London Councils Leaders’ 
Committee on 4 December 2018.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The London Councils Leaders’ Committee has set a revised budget for the 

London Councils Grants Scheme (LCGS) for 2019/20. The LCGS is 
governed by statute which requires the budget to be approved by two thirds 
of London boroughs by 18 January 2019.

1.2 This report

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
14 JANUARY 2019
(7.15 pm - 8.08 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Kelly Braund, 
Councillor Mike Brunt, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Edith Macauley and 
Councillor Martin Whelton

Councillors Peter Southgate, Nigel Benbow, David Williams, 
Hayley Ormrod, Edward Gretton and Daniel Holden

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, 
Schools and Families), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Fiona Thomsen (Head of Shared Legal 
Services), John Morgan (Assistant Director of Adult Social Care), 
Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 REFERENCE FROM SCRUTINY - STRATEGIC APPROACH TO PARKING 
CHARGES (Agenda Item 4)

Councillor Tobin Byers, the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
presented the report, thanking the scrutiny panel for their work and advising that this 
was one part of the consultation process, with further consultation planned in due 
course. 

Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and 
Transport reiterated points raised by Councillor Byers and stated that Scrutiny had 
looked thoroughly at the policy. Noting the reference, Councillor Whelton felt that 
there was a strong case in terms of air quality issues and that parking charges would 
play a key role in reducing car usage.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Director of Environment and Regeneration noted that the reference sought 
additional evidence and advised that this would be made available as part of the 
consultation process. 

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate spoke on the scrutiny 
reference on behalf of the Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and gave an overview of the discussions which had taken place. The 
Panel had heard and considered evidence from three representatives who had raised 
various points and a recommendation had been brought to Cabinet following these 
discussions.

RESOLVED: 
1. The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommended that 
Cabinet take into account its reference set out in paragraph 2.8 of the report when 
making future decisions on the strategic approach to parking charges and on the 
associated public consultation.

5 KEEPING YOUNG PEOPLE SAFE IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services presented the 
report and thanked the Youth Parliament, the Police and Safer Merton for their hard 
work. The Cabinet Member noted that the report showed the importance of young 
people having a voice in every forum.

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate addressed the Cabinet and 
stated that he hoped that the meeting which had taken place in October would be the 
first of many. 

At the invitation of the Chair Beverly Boateng, representing the Youth Parliament, 
addressed the Cabinet and gave an overview of the findings from the consultation.

The Chair responded that the survey report had been interesting to read and stated 
that the Cabinet wanted to encourage young people to be more involved with the 
Council.

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet considered the report and recommendations arising from the joint 
scrutiny exercise with the youth parliament on the issue of keeping young
people safe in Merton – attached as Appendix 1;
2. That Cabinet considered the draft officer response set out in Appendix 2 
3. That Cabinet agreed to delegate the action plan to the Director of Children
Schools and Families.



3

6 LOCAL DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF SCHEME 2019/20 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, thanking 
officers for their hard work and stating that it was important to support businesses 
where the Council was able to. The Cabinet Member for Finance advised that 
business rates are not set by the Local Authority but by Central Government. It was 
noted that 530 businesses would benefit from the scheme if approved.

The Director of Corporate Services advised the Cabinet that it was anticipated that 
the scheme would be in place before the bills were sent out to businesses. 

The Chair responded that it was positive that the businesses that benefitted did not 
have to apply for the scheme but would be contacted by the Council.

RESOLVED:

1. For Cabinet to review and agree the Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief 
Scheme for 2019/20
2. For Cabinet to agree the new Retail Discount Scheme for 2019/20

7 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION POLICY TO SUPPORT CARE LEAVERS 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and 
thanked officers for their hard work and welcomed the opportunity to give children in 
care a good start in life. 

The Director of Corporate Services advised that recipients would have to apply for 
the reduction however the Council aimed to make the process as streamlined as 
possible.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet agreed that the Council Tax Reduction policy is amended to support care 
leavers up to the age of 25 that do not receive maximum help towards their council 
tax through council tax support or an exemption with effect from April 2019.

8 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2019-23 (Agenda Item 8)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and 
thanked officers for their work, noting that the estimates about the budget gap had 
been correct with a gap of £20million and that recommendations for addressing half 
of that figure had been suggested so far. The situation was being monitored and 
scrutiny were currently providing feedback on the proposed savings. 

The Chair echoed the points raised and advised that financial strategies were in 
place however there were difficult decisions being made.



4

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet noted the financial information arising from the Provisional 
Settlement 2019/20 and that the financial implications will be incorporated into the 
draft MTFS 2019-23 and draft capital programme 2019-23. 
2. That Cabinet noted the latest update of the draft MTFS for 2019 – 23 

9 FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 – NOVEMBER 2018 (Agenda Item 9)s

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, thanking 
Finance staff for their highly valued work and advising that the latest update was 
relatively positive with the budget projected spend close to being achieved, with a 
slight overspend of 0.04%.

The Director for Corporate Services noted that there had been progress in 
addressing the overspend in the Community and Housing Budget however this was 
being closely monitored.

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary 
control, showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £0.215 million, 0.04% of 
gross budget.
B. That Cabinet noted the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in 
Appendix 5b and approved the items in the Table below:

Scheme 2018/19 
Budget

2019/20 
Budget

Narrative

Corporate Service
Housing Company (439,000) 439,000 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 

spend
Parking System (106,000) 106,000 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 

spend
Community and Housing
Disabled Facilities Grant 102,320 0 2018-19 Budget based on projected spend at 

year end
Children, Schools and 
Families 
Healthy Schools (188,630) 188,630 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 

spend
Harris Academy 
Wimbledon

(209,500) 209,500 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 
spend

Capital Loans to Schools (108,900) 108,900 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 
spend

Environment and 
Regeneration
Wimbledon Lake De-Silting (73,500) 117,290 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 

spend



5

Morden Leisure Centre (338,830) 338,830 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 
spend

Waste Bins (789,270) 789,270 Re-profiled in accordance with projected 
spend

Highways bridges & 
structures

(310,000) 310,000 Funding no longer required, residual spend in 
revenue

Total (2,461,310) 2,607,420

10 FORMER VIRGIN ACTIVE PROPERTY, BATTLE CLOSE, SW19 1AQ 
(Agenda Item 10)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and 
thanked officers for their work, adding that it was unfortunate that Virgin Active had 
closed and that given the provision of leisure facilities in the Borough it was clear that 
housing is a use for the site which could be supported. The Cabinet Member took the 
opportunity to place on record his thanks to everyone involved with the newly opened 
Morden Leisure Centre.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration provided an update to Paragraph 2.8, 
advising that a consultation response had been received from Sport England and 
their comments would be taken into account. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the demolition of the former Virgin Active Health Club, Battle Close,
SW19 1AQ is authorised subject to confirmation of prior approval under
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development((England) Order 2015.

11 LONDON COUNCILS GRANTS SCHEME SUBSCRIPTION FOR 2019/20 
(Agenda Item 11)

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities presented 
the report, noting the proposed contribution increase on the previous year.

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet approved the council’s contribution to the London Councils Grants 
Scheme 2019/20 as per the subscription set by London Councils Leaders’ Committee 
on 4 December 2018.

12 NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY WARD 
ALLOCATION SCHEME (Agenda Item 12)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report, 
thanking officers and the Future Merton team for their work. 



6

The Cabinet Member advised that following the pilot scheme the previous year, 
lessons had been learned and the proposal was now included within the report of 
£15,000 per ward over three years. It was noted that a full briefing would be provided 
to all Councillors in advance of April 2019.

The Chair welcomed that wards would be able to work together and pool their 
resources if they wished to.

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet consider the outcome from the £5k per ward pilot project carried out 
in 2018
B. The Cabinet approve the ward allocation scheme including £15k per ward as set 
out at
paragraph 2.17
C. That Cabinet note that the second bidding round for the Neighbourhood Fund will 
be carried out early in 2019 separately from the ward allocation scheme in 
accordance with the governance and allocation arrangements approved by Cabinet 
in 2017, as set out at paragraph 2.19.


